and liabilities in the opening retained earnings as of the date of initial application of the standards, 1 January 2018.
Consequently, the revised requirements of the IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures, have only been applied to
the current period. The comparative period disclosures repeat those disclosures made in the prior year.

The significant new accounting policies applied in the current period are described in Note 2. Accounting policies
applied prior to 1 January 2018 and applicable to the comparative information are disclosed in Note 36.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of each class of financial assets as previously measured in
accordance with IAS 39 and the new amounts determined upon adoption of IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018.

SAMRUK-ENERGY JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2018

22

3 New Accounting Pronouncements (Continued)

(In thousands of
Kazakhstani
Tenge)

Measurement category Carrying value
under

 IAS 39 –
31 December

2017
Reclas-

sification

Effect of adopting IFRS 9

Carrying
value under

IFRS 9 -
1 January

2018 IAS 39 IFRS 9

Reclassification Remeasurement

Manda-
tory

Volun-
tary ECL Other

Cash and cash
equivalents

Loans and
receivables AC 32,719,043 - - (72,821) - 32,646,222

Investments in
debt securities
- Corporate
bonds

Held to
maturity AC 1,996,254 - - (36,939) - 1,959,315

Total
investments in
debt securities   1,996,254 - - (36,939) - 1,959,315

Due from other
banks
-Placements with
other banks with
original
maturities of
more than three
months

Loans and
receivables AC 5,066,348 - - (79,203) - 4,987,145

Total due from
other banks
and debt
securities   39,781,645 - - (188,963) - 39,592,682

(In thousands of
Kazakhstani
Tenge)

Measurement category  Effect of adopting IFRS 9

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Carrying value
under

 IAS 39 –
31 December

2017

Reclassification Remeasurement Carrying
value under

IFRS 9 -
1 January

2018
Manda-

tory
Volun-

tary ECL Other

Other financial
assets
- Trade and
other receivables

Loans and
receivables AC 25,383,520 - - (442,129) - 24,941,391

- Long-term
receivables

Loans and
receivables AC 11,660,781 - - (292,146) - 11,368,635

- Restricted cash
Loans and
receivables AC 7,313,723 - - (471) - 7,312,252

- Other
Loans and
receivables AC 1,281,082 - - (771) - 1,280,311

Total other
financial assets   45,638,106   (735,517)  44,902,589

Total financial
assets   85,419,751   (924,480)  84,495,271

These changes were recorded to retained earnings as at 1 January 2018.

SAMRUK-ENERGY JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2018

23

3 New Accounting Pronouncements (Continued)

(a) Cash and cash equivalents

All classes of cash and cash equivalents as disclosed in Note 14 were reclassified from loans and receivables
measurement category under IAS 39 to AC measurement category under IFRS 9 at the adoption date of the standard.
The ECLs for cash and cash equivalents balances were insignificant.

(b) Investments in debt securities

Following the assessment of its business model for securities within the Group's liquidity portfolio, which had previously
been designated as held to maturity and then classified as AC, have been reclassified to new categories under IFRS
9, as their previous categories under IAS 39 were retired, with no changes to their measurement basis.

Reconciliation of provision for impairment at 31 December 2017 and credit loss allowance at 1 January 2018.
The following table reconciles the prior period's closing provision for impairment measured in accordance with incurred
loss model under IAS 39 to the new credit loss allowance measured in accordance with expected loss model under
IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018:

(In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge)

Provision
under IAS 39

or IAS 37 at
31 December

2017

Effect Credit loss
allowance

under IFRS
9 at

1 January
2018

Reclassificati
on to FVTPL

Reclassificati
on to FVOCI

Remeasure-
ment from

incurred to
expected

loss

Loans and receivables measurement
category

- Cash and cash equivalents - - - (72,821) (72,821)
- Other receivables - - - (292,146) (292,146)
- Restricted cash (328,427) - - (471) (328,898)
- Placements with banks with original
maturities of more than three months - - - (79,203) (79,203)
- Corporate bonds (1,278,151) - - (36,939) (1,315,090)
- Trade receivables (340,500) - - (442,129) (782,629)
- Dividends receivable - - - (771) (771)

At 31 December 2017, all of the Group’s financial liabilities except for derivatives were carried at AC. Effect of the loans’
modifications due to adoption of IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018 is Tenge 175,347 thousand. No changes to the classification
and measurement of financial liabilities are expected. These changes were recorded to retained earnings as at
1 January 2018.

Total effect related to IFRS 9 adoption at 1 January 2018 is Tenge 749,133 thousand.

IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”. The Group applied simplified method of transition to IFRS 15,
and elected to apply the practical expedient available for simplified transition method. The Group applies IFRS 15

[…]

The table below shows the total amount of foreign currency denominated liabilities that give rise to foreign exchange
exposure:

In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge  USD Euro
Other

currencies Total

At 31 December 2018

Assets  8,469,942 7,121,553 13 15,591,508
Liabilities  (65,831,215) (2,847,605) - (68,678,820)

Net position  (57,361,273) 4,273,948 13 (53,087,312)

At 31 December 2017

Assets  18,129,531 1,293,446 2,578,331 22,001,308
Liabilities  (61,214,298) (2,349,725) (6,537) (63,570,560)

Net position  (43,084,767) (1,056,279) 2,571,794 (41,569,252)

SAMRUK-ENERGY JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2018

78

33 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(c) Market risk (Continued)

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates
applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the respective Group entities, with all
other variables held constant.

 At 31 December 2018 At 31 December 2017
In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge Impact on profit or loss Impact on profit or loss

US Dollar strengthening by [10]% (2017: strengthening by
[10]%)  (4,588,902)  (3,463,442)
US Dollar weakening by [10]% (2017: weakening by [10]%)  4,588,902   3,463,442
Euro strengthening by 10% (2017: strengthening by [10]%)  341,916   164,594
Euro weakening by 15% (2017: weakening by [10]%)  (512,874)  (164,594)
Euro weakening by 19% (2017: strengthening by [10]%)  2   (67,602)
Euro weakening by 19% (2017: weakening by [10]%)  (2)  67,602

Interest rate risk. The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest
rates on its financial position and cash flows.

Interest rate risk arises from long-term and short-term borrowings. The Group is exposed to potential market risk of
LIBOR quotas at London Stock Exchange and All-in-Cost (total bank costs, taking into account the inflation rate in the
Republic of Kazakhstan and other bank charges). Increase in LIBOR and All-in-Cost would have an adverse effect on
the Group’s cash flows. The Group carefully monitors changes in floating interest rates. The Group has no formal